
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Skype Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr R Burton 
 

Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr G Farquhar 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4371&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 11 August 2020 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4371&Ver=4


 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 
  
 

 

5.   Full Variation of Premises Licence - The Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster 
Road, Bournemouth BH8 8UE - Adjourned item 

9 - 64 

 An application has been received for a full variation of a Premises Licence 
for the premises known as The Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster Road, 
Bournemouth BH8 8UE. The matter was adjourned by the Sub Committee 
on 12 August 2020 and is now brought before the Sub Committee for 
consideration. 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, 
which states that the licensing authority may exclude the public from all or 
part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in public. 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

 



 
 

 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such 
interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

7.   Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 
Old Christchurch Road. Bournemouth 

65 - 86 

 An application has been made by Dorset Police to review the Premises 
Licence relating to the premises known as ‘Chicken Express’, 144 Old 
Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, relating to the licensing objective the 
prevention of crime and disorder. This matter is brought before the Sub-
Committee for determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification 
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, 
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings. 
 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 
 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded 
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones 
to silent. 

 
4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.  

 
5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak 

 
6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix 

A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed. 
 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 
 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  
 

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in 
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given, 
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public 
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

 
10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each 

representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions 
through the Chair. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who 
spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 
 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate 
present. 
 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given 
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the 
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

 
General points 
 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest 
or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where 
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live 
and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an 
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the 
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at 
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours 
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

 If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to participate, or be represented 
at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether he intends to participate or not, the hearing may 
proceed in his absence 

 

For other matters in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the responsibility of the 

Licensing Committee, the procedures set out in Appendix 6 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public questions, statements and petitions as amended by Article 16: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements and the provisions in The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 shall apply. 

This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, approving the level of 

fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

6

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  
 

 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

 Applicant will make their Application 

 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee 
to go first 

 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go 
first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Report subject  Full Variation of a Premises Licence The Tipsy Cow – 37 
Charminster Road, Bournemouth, BH8 8UE.  

Meeting date  12 August 2020  

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mr Alex Marshall made an application on behalf of South Coast 
Hospitality on the 1st June 2020 to vary the Premises Licence for 
The Tipsy Cow.  

The application seeks to: Increase the existing licensed area to 
include a seating area to the rear of the premises. No other 
alterations to the current Licence have been requested.  

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to: - 

a) Grant the variation application as made; 
b) Refuse the variation application; 
c) Grant the application subject to additional conditions. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties have 
been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give full 
reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received four representations from 
other persons under the Licensing Objective ‘The prevention of 
public nuisance’  

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 

application that have been raised in the representation. 

Where representations have been received in relation to an 
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the 
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Lewis Allison - Tourism, Leisure and Communities 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Ms Michelle Fletcher 

 (01202) 451560 /  

 Michelle.fletcher@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards  Talbot & Branksome Woods;  

Classification  For Decision   
Title:  

Background 

1. On the 1st June 2020 an application was submitted to vary the Premises Licence 
BH084894 for The Tipsy Cow of 37 Charminster Road, Bournemouth, under the 
Licensing Act 2003 as attached at Appendix 1. The application is to: Increase the 
existing licensed area to include a seating area to the rear of the premises. The 
premises licence already allows the supply of alcohol both on and off the premises. 
The area is located to the rear of the premise in what I believe to have been parking 
spaces alongside a private road. It has been constructed out of breeze blocks to a 
height of 2 meters and has no roof due to smoking regulations. The application 
outlines the consideration given to Licensing Objectives and the impact on the local 
area. 

No other alterations to the current Licence have been requested.  

2. A location plan is attached at Appendix 2.  

3. A copy of the current Premises Licence BH084894 is attached as Appendix 3.  

4. Mr Marshall has been involved with the Premises since December 2016 where he 
was named Designated Premises Supervisor.  

Consultation 

5. On the 17th June the Licensing Authority received two objections from ‘other 
persons’ these are attached at Appendix 4.  

6. On the 22nd June the Licensing Authority received notification that mediation had 
commenced between Environmental Health and Mr Marshall.   

7. On the 22nd June I was advised by Mr Marshal he had written to the residents a copy 
is attached at Appendix 5.  

8. On the 23rd June the Licensing Authority received two further objections from ‘other 
persons’’ these are attached at Appendix 6.  

9. On the 24th June the Licensing Authority received notification that Environmental 
Health had agreed conditions with Mr Marshall and would not be objecting to the 
application. A copy of the conditions are attached at Appendix 7.  

1010



10. On the 24th June I Michelle Fletcher sent a letter to the four ‘other persons’ advising 
them of the agreed conditions and asking if they would reconsider their objections. A 
copy of my letter is attached at Appendix 8.  

11. At appendix 9 are the responses from the four ‘other persons’.  

12. I can confirm the application has prompted no other objections from any of the 
Responsible Authorities and that the Licensing Authority has received around seven 
letters of support these have been forwarded to Mr Marshall for him to review. The 
general theme of the letters is that customers would be able to enjoy eating outside 
without passing traffic and individuals begging for money and cigarettes disturbing 
their meals. I believe these to be ongoing problems for the small seating areas at the 
front of the premises.  

13. The area in question has been operated under Temporary Event Notices on the 
following dates: 

08th to 17th July and 23rd to 26th July 2020 10:00 to 22:00 hours daily. A TEN was 
also submitted for the 18th to 25th July but this was rejected as there was not a clear 
24hour gap between the notices. 

Premises are now permitted to supply alcohol off the premises; an automatic 
permission granted to the majority of premises licensed which were already licensed 
to supply on sales. This permission was granted by The Business and Planning Act 
2020, which received royal assent and came into force immediately on the 22 July 
2020. The Tipsy Cow  are currently using this unlicensed area, quite legitimately to 
allow customers who have purchased off-sales to consume those off sales.  

Options Appraisal  

Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

 The representations made by the four other persons. 

 The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely ‘The prevention of public nuisance’   

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 

Summary of financial implications 

14. N/A 

Summary of legal implications 

15. The applicant has the right of appeal against the decision made by the committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the 
applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision 

Summary of human resources implications 

16. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

17. N/A 

1111



Summary of public health implications 

18. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

19. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

20. N/A 

Background papers 

Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy: 

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.p
df 

The Government guidance relating to Covid 19 and The Business and Planning Act 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-
licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill/alcohol-licensing-guidance-on-
new-temporary-off-sales-permissions#does-the-extension-apply-to-outdoor-areas 

Appendices   

1. Copy of the application for the Variation  

2. Location Plan  

3. Copy of the current Premises Licence   

4. Representations MT and MA  

5. Letter to Residents  

6. Representations SJ and LH  

7. Agreed conditions with Environmental Health  

8. Licensing Offers letter regarding agreed conditions  

9. Responses from other Persons  

 

1212

http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf
http://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Documents/StatementofLicensingPolicyLA2003.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill/alcohol-licensing-guidance-on-new-temporary-off-sales-permissions#does-the-extension-apply-to-outdoor-areas
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill/alcohol-licensing-guidance-on-new-temporary-off-sales-permissions#does-the-extension-apply-to-outdoor-areas
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill/alcohol-licensing-guidance-on-new-temporary-off-sales-permissions#does-the-extension-apply-to-outdoor-areas


1313

FletcherMic
Text Box
Appendix 1



1414



1515



1616



1717



1818



1919



2020



2121



2222



2323



This page is intentionally left blank

2424



2525

FletcherMic_1
Text Box
Appendix 3



2626



2727



2828



2929



3030



3131



3232



3333



This page is intentionally left blank

3434



3535

FletcherMic_2
Text Box
Appendix 4



3636



3737

FletcherMic_3
Text Box
Appendix 5



3838



3939

FletcherMic_4
Text Box
Appendix 6



4040



4141

FletcherMic_5
Text Box
Appendix 7

FletcherMic_6
Text Box

FletcherMic_7
Text Box



This page is intentionally left blank

4242



4343

FletcherMic_8
Text Box
Appendix 8



This page is intentionally left blank

4444



4545

FletcherMic_9
Text Box
Appendix 9



4646



4747



4848



4949



5050



5151



5252



5353



5454



5555



5656



5757



5858



5959



6060



6161



6262



6363



This page is intentionally left blank

6464



Document is Restricted

65

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Full Variation of Premises Licence - The Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster Road, Bournemouth BH8 8UE - Adjourned item
	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Full Variation of a Premises Licence The Tipsy Cow – 37 Charminster Road, Bournemouth, BH8 8UE.
	Appendix 1 Full Variation Application
	Appendix 2 Location Plan
	Appendix 3 Current Premises Licence BH084894
	Appendix 4 Objections MT & MA
	Appendix 5 Mr Marshall Letter
	Appendix 6 Objections SJ & LH
	Appendix 7 EHO Agreed Conditions
	Appendix 8 Licensing Officers Letter
	Appendix 9 Responses from Other Persons


	7 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 Old Christchurch Road. Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 Review Application
	Appendix 2 Decision Notice
	Appendix 3 Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 Location Map of Premises
	Appendix 5 Supporting Representations






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 August 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr G Farquhar – Chairman 

 

 
Present: Cllr R Burton, Cllr B Dion 

 
  

 
 

15. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor George Farquhar be elected Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

16. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies. Councillor Norman Decent was present at the 
beginning of the meeting as the reserve but was not required to remain. 
 

17. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

18. Full Variation of Premises Licence - The Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster Road, 
Bournemouth BH8 8UE - Adjourned item  
 
Attendance: 
 
From BCP Council: 
Michelle Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Stephen Cox, Environmental Health Officer 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Jill Holyoake, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Mr Alex Marshall – Applicant 
Mr Matt Theodore – Other Person (objecting) 
Mr Mark Allen – Other Person (objecting) 
 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing which was agreed by all parties. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 August 2020 

 
to vary the premises licence for The Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster Road, 
Bournemouth, to increase the existing licensed area to include a seating 
area to the rear of the premises. The application had resulted in four 
representations being received from ‘Other Persons’ under the prevention 
of public nuisance licensing objective. At the hearing the Licensing Officer 
confirmed that seven letters of support had been received and passed to 
the applicant.  
 
Following mediation, the Environmental Health Officer had agreed a 
number of additional conditions with the applicant and was not objecting to 
the application. The Environmental Health Officer was in attendance to 
respond to any questions as required. 
 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
 
Mr Alex Marshall – Applicant 
Mr Matt Theodore – Other Person (objecting) 
Mr Mark Allen – Other Person (objecting) 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present. All 
parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. All 
parties were given the opportunity to sum up before the Sub Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application to vary the premises licence for The 
Tipsy Cow, 37 Charminster Road, Bournemouth, to increase the 
existing licensed area to include a seating area to the rear of the 
premises, be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions agreed with Environmental Health: 
 

 The rear outside area shall only be used between the hours of 

10:00 and 22:00 (with the last seating up until 21:00) 

 The premises licence holder shall have arrangements in place 

to ensure any seats unoccupied in the outside rear area after 

21:00 are taken out of use 

 After 22:00 the outside rear area shall be vacated and not used 

for any purpose, including smoking until 10:00 the following 

day 

 No amplified or live music shall be played within the rear open 

area at any time 

Conditions on the existing licence which will also apply to the outside 
rear area: 
 

 Alcohol consumed outside the premises building shall only be 

consumed by patrons seated at tables 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 August 2020 

 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits and external 

areas reminding patrons to respect the needs of local 

businesses and residents and leave area quietly 

 Loud speakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or 

outside the premises building 

 A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises 

shall be publicly available at all times the premises are open. 

The telephone number is to be made available to residents and 

businesses in the vicinity. 

 A CCTV system shall be installed to cover all entry and exit 

points enabling frontal identification of every person in any 

light condition. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Sub Committee gave detailed consideration to all the written evidence 
that had been submitted before the meeting and contained in Agenda Item 
5, along with the verbal submissions made by Ms Fletcher the Licensing 
Officer, Mr Cox the Environmental Health officer and Mr Theodore and Mr 
Allen ‘Other Persons’ who both made written objections in response to the 
application to vary the premises licence and Mr Marshall, the DPS of the 
premises, as well as responses given to questions asked at the meeting by 
all parties. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee also had sight of 
the transcript of the verbal presentation made by Mr Theodore. 
  
In granting the application the Sub Committee had regard to the proposed 
use of the outside seating area at the rear of the premises for dining, with 
the provision of drinks being ancillary to food, with no provision for vertical 
drinking. In particular the Sub Committee noted the steps considered and 
taken by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives in preparing for 
the use of the rear outside area, including security and control of 
access/egress, the construction of a breeze block enclosure, the ability to 
view the premises from the bar and kitchen, and CCTV coverage. From the 
detail contained in the application the Sub Committee were of the view that 
the DPS had approached the use of this outside space in a responsible 
manner and with regard that use of this outdoor area may impact on local 
residents. 
 
The Sub Committee had regard to the conditions agreed between the 
applicant and Environmental Health following mediation, resulting in no 
objection to the application from Environmental Health. The Sub Committee 
was satisfied that these additional conditions, which ensured that the 
outside rear area was vacated and not in use for any purpose after 
22:00hours, constituted proportionate and reasonable measures which 
would address the concerns around public nuisance raised in the written 
and verbal representations made by persons living and owning property in 
the immediate vicinity. 
 
The reason for the application being made at this current time was to 
compensate for the loss of internal restaurant space due to Covid-19 social 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 August 2020 

 
distancing requirements and to provide a quieter, safer environment for 
customers to eat outside than the area provided at the front of the 
premises. It was noted that under the Business and Planning Act 2020 that 
premises licensed to supply alcohol on sale have automatically been given 
permission to supply alcohol off sale to 11pm until 30 September 2021 to 
encourage premises to use space adjacent to their premises such as 
pavements. This premises is already licensed for off sales and regardless 
of this application there is nothing to stop this premises automatically using 
this outside area at the rear of the premises for customers to drink alcohol 
supplied as off sales. The Sub Committee agreed that the application to 
vary the licence to increase the licensed area had resulted in conditions 
which offered the Licensing Authority more in the way of regulatory control 
over the operation of the outside rear area than had the application not 
been submitted.  
 
It was noted that the area in question had already been operating under a 
series of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) from 8 July 2020 with no formal 
evidence or complaints received since the ‘events’ had been held. While 
the Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in each of the 
written and verbal representations, it was mindful of the spirit of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates’ Court 2008. No evidence of public nuisance was presented to 
the Sub Committee only concerns raised by local residents of what may 
happen in the future as a result of the variation, although it was noted that 
Mr Theodore and his family had experienced some noise and adult 
language from construction workers when celebrating the completion of 
works to the outside rear area, which Mr Marshall dealt with once informed.  
 
As the premises is not in a cumulative impact area the onus is on those 
making representations to show that varying the licence will give rise to 
negative impact on the licensing objectives, notwithstanding the measures 
put forward by the applicant in the operating schedule and in agreed 
conditions. Should there be a specific concern relating to the undermining 
of one or more of the licensing objectives caused by the premises, the 
Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority or any other 
person may subsequently ask for a review of the premises licence. 
 
Any persons aggrieved by the decision have the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court, and any such appeal should be lodged within 21 days of 
receiving the decision letter. 
 

19. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
being excluded from the hearing and in withholding the information 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 August 2020 

 
outweighs such interest in the hearing taking place in public and in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Description of exempt information: 
Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual 
Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual 
Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

20. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Chicken Express, 144 Old 
Christchurch Road. Bournemouth  
 
Attendance: 
 
From BCP Council: 
Trudi Barlow, Licensing Officer 
Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Jill Holyoake, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling, Dorset Police – Applicant 
Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer, BCP Council - representing the 
Licensing Authority as Responsible Authority in support of the review 
Mr Philip Day, Solicitor representing the Premises Licence Holder 
 
The Sub Committee considered a request from Mr Philip Day, representing 
the Premises Licence Holder, to further adjourn the hearing to enable him 
to establish contact with his client, take instructions from him and confirm 
his attendance at the suggested date for the adjourned hearing on 1 
September 2020. Mr Day explained the personal circumstances of the 
Premises Licence Holder which had led to him making this request. He 
acknowledged that should he not be able to take instructions or confirm the 
Premises Licence Holder’s attendance for the adjourned hearing on 1 
September the hearing should proceed in his absence. 
 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling, the applicant, confirmed that in light of the 
circumstances he would support the request to adjourn on the 
understanding that the hearing on 1 September would definitely proceed, to 
avoid any further delay in considering the concerns which had led to his 
application for review. 
 
Sarah Rogers, representing the Licensing Authority as Responsible 
Authority, had no objection to the request to adjourn. One Other Person 
who had made a written representation in support of the review and was 
due to attend the hearing to give a verbal representation was contacted by 
the Clerk during the meeting and advised of the proposed adjournment and 
date. 
 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 August 2020 

 
Based on the information provided, the Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
recommended that the application be further adjourned in the interests of a 
fair hearing until 1 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application to review the premises licence for 
Chicken Express, 144 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, be 
further adjourned in the interests of a fair hearing until the next 
Licensing Sub Committee on 1 September 2020 at 10.00am 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.01 pm  

The Sub Committee concluded its deliberations at 12.50pm. CHAIRMAN 


